senior secured notes

13,492

1,078

2,378

4,980

7,581

Exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when individual Group entities enter into transactions denominated in a currency other

than their functional currency. The Group's policy is, where possible, to allow Group entities to settle liabilities

denominated in their functional currency with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency. Where

Group entities have liabilities denominated in a currency other than their functional currency (and have insufficient

reserves of that currency to settle them), cash already denominated in that currency will, where possible, be

transferred from elsewhere within the Group.

Financial instruments affected by exchange rate risk include the Euro Notes. At 31 December 2022, the €300 million

Euro Notes had a carrying amount of £265.7m based on an exchange rate of 1.1289.

Had the exchange rate at 31 December 2022 been 10% lower, then the Group’s loss for the year on the Euro notes

would have increased by £29.5m.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity of balance sheet movements in the Euro exchange rate are shown below:

 Sterling  Euros  Total  +10%  -10%

£ 000  £ 000  £000  £ 000  £ 000

 Assets 1,560,906   377,958  1,938,864   (34,203)  41,804

 Liabilities (1,932,092)  (393,207)  (2,325,299)  35,589  (43,498)

 (371,186)  (15,249)  (386,435)  1,386  (1,694)

Loss for the
financial year (6,596)  (2,364)  (8,960)  215  (263)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to increases in the price of electricity and gas. The Group manages its exposure by purchasing

its utility requirements in advance through industry leading advisers. For FY23, 91% of the UK electricity and gas

volumes have been purchased. Unused utility volumes are sold back to the market with the Group liable for any

losses due to lower pricing. Our electricity supply contract ends October 2025, and our gas contract ends October

2024.

Deuce Midco Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 December 2022

Page 91